IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

GODO KAISHA IP BRIDGE 1,)
Plaintiff,))
**) C.A. No. 16-290-MN
V.) JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
OMNIVISION TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,)
Defendant.)

OMNIVISION TECHNOLOGIES' RESPONSE TO IP BRIDGE'S MOTION TO AMEND SCHEDULING ORDER

OF COUNSEL:

James C. Yoon WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI Professional Corporation 650 Page Mill Road Palo Alto, CA 94304-1050 Tel: (650) 493-9300

Edward G. Poplawski
Erik J. Carlson
Lisa D. Zang
WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI
633 West Fifth Street, Suite 1550
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Tel: (323) 210-2901

Jose C. Villarreal
Henry Pan
Diyang Liu
WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI
900 S. Capital of Texas Highway
Las Cimas IV, 5th Floor
Austin, TX 78746
Tel: (512) 338-5400

Dated: October 29, 2018

5985631 / 43303

David E. Moore (#3983)
Bindu A. Palapura (#5370)
Stephanie E. O'Byrne (#4446)
POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP
Hercules Plaza, 6th Floor
1313 N. Market Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
Tel: (302) 984-6000
dmoore@potteranderson.com
bpalapura@potteranderson.com
sobyrne@potteranderson.com

Attorneys for Defendant OmniVision Technologies, Inc.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTR	ODUCTION	1
••	22 (2 2 2		
II.	LEGA	AL STANDARD	1
III.	IP BRIDGE FAILED TO DILIGENTLY PURSUE FACT DISCOVERY AND LITIGATE THIS CASE		2
	A.	IP Bridge Had Ample Time to Prepare for and Seek Discovery in This Case but Chose to Litigate Other Cases Instead	2
	B.	IP Bridge Has Failed to Show Diligence in Prosecuting This Case	3
	C.	IP Bridge's Proposed Schedule is Unworkable	5
	D.	The Court Should Adopt OmniVision's More Reasonable Proposed Modification to the Case Schedule	6
	E.	IP Bridge Had Never Disputed the Use of Representative Products Until Seeking This Motion To Amend and OmniVision Has Diligently Supplemented Its Interrogatory Responses	7
IV.	CON	CLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Dow Chemical Canada Inc. v. HRD Corp., 287 F.R.D. 268 (D. Del. 2012)	2
Macqueen v. Union Carbide Corp., 2015 WL 167674 (D. Del. Jan. 8, 2015)	2, 5
RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 16(b)(4)	1, 2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 33(d)	8



I. INTRODUCTION

Defendant OmniVision Technologies, Inc. ("OmniVision") hereby files its response to Plaintiff Godo Kaisha IP Bridge 1's ("IP Bridge's") Motion to Amend the Scheduling Order. IP Bridge has had ample opportunity to prosecute its case under the Court's current scheduling order and its requested seven-month extension is not warranted. Discovery has been open for at least a year and IP Bridge has only now, at the end of fact discovery, chosen to seek an extension based on an incorrect description of the discovery that has occurred to date. OmniVision has diligently complied with its discovery obligations; it produced documents by the deadline for document production on October 8, 2018 and has provided fulsome answers to IP Bridge's discovery requests. IP Bridge on the other hand, has made the strategic decision to prioritize litigating another case between the parties that is currently pending in the Northern District of California as Case no. 17-cv-00778-BLF while failing to diligently prosecute the case in this Court. IP Bridge did not even serve its first set of documents requests until September 6, 2018—almost 11 months after the scheduling order was entered in this case and close to the end of discovery. This lack of diligence is fatal to IP Bridge's motion as its problem is of its own making. To the extent any legitimate concern with the current schedule exists, OmniVision proposes that it be addressed with a sixweek discovery extension limited to depositions and in line with previous schedule modifications. This extension would provide sufficient time for the parties to finish taking depositions on their way to an orderly close of fact discovery. IP Bridge shouldn't be rewarded with a seven-month extension to cure its lack of diligence.

II. LEGAL STANDARD

A party seeking to modify a Scheduling Order must show "good cause" for the change. Fed. R. Civ. P. 16(b)(4). To establish good cause, IP Bridge must show that "despite its own



diligent efforts, scheduling deadlines cannot be met." Macqueen v. Union Carbide 2015 WL 167674, at *3 (D. Del. Jan. 8, 2015) (internal citations omitted) (emphasis added). In deciding whether to modify a scheduling order, the Court may consider any prejudice to the party opposing the modification. Dow Chemical Canada Inc. v. HRD Corp., 287 F.R.D. 268 (D. Del 2012) (citation omitted). However, the good cause standard under Rule 16(b) hinges on the "diligence of the movant, and not on prejudice to the non-moving party." Macqueen v. Union Carbide 2015 WL 167674, at *3. If this Court finds that IP Bridge was not diligent, then this inquiry should end. Id.

III. IP BRIDGE FAILED TO DILIGENTLY PURSUE FACT DISCOVERY AND LITIGATE THIS CASE

A. IP Bridge Had Ample Time to Prepare for and Seek Discovery in This Case but Chose to Litigate Other Cases Instead

IP Bridge filed this case over two and a half years ago, on April 22, 2016. D.I. 1. The Court entered a scheduling order on October 19, 2017. D.I. 37. The deadline to complete document production was August 28, 2018 and the close of fact discovery was November 6, 2018. On June 22, 2018, the parties filed a stipulation extending the original document production deadline from August 28, 2018 to October 8, 2018 to accommodate IP Bridge's request "due to conflicts of counsel for Plaintiff Godo Kaisha IP Bridge 1 in other matters, and due to its expert's limited availability under the current schedule." D.I. 72. Notwithstanding the extension, IP Bridge waited until September 6, 2018 to serve its first set of requests for production. Subsequently, IP Bridge served five additional sets of requests for production totaling 97 RFP's, the latest set being served on October 5, 2018.

IP Bridge's representation concerning OmniVision's document production is incorrect. IP Bridge's argument that OmniVision "had only produced 174 documents" when deposition discovery opened (D.I. 106 at 5) is based on the original deadline for document production. By



DOCKET

Explore Litigation Insights



Docket Alarm provides insights to develop a more informed litigation strategy and the peace of mind of knowing you're on top of things.

Real-Time Litigation Alerts



Keep your litigation team up-to-date with **real-time** alerts and advanced team management tools built for the enterprise, all while greatly reducing PACER spend.

Our comprehensive service means we can handle Federal, State, and Administrative courts across the country.

Advanced Docket Research



With over 230 million records, Docket Alarm's cloud-native docket research platform finds what other services can't. Coverage includes Federal, State, plus PTAB, TTAB, ITC and NLRB decisions, all in one place.

Identify arguments that have been successful in the past with full text, pinpoint searching. Link to case law cited within any court document via Fastcase.

Analytics At Your Fingertips



Learn what happened the last time a particular judge, opposing counsel or company faced cases similar to yours.

Advanced out-of-the-box PTAB and TTAB analytics are always at your fingertips.

API

Docket Alarm offers a powerful API (application programming interface) to developers that want to integrate case filings into their apps.

LAW FIRMS

Build custom dashboards for your attorneys and clients with live data direct from the court.

Automate many repetitive legal tasks like conflict checks, document management, and marketing.

FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Litigation and bankruptcy checks for companies and debtors.

E-DISCOVERY AND LEGAL VENDORS

Sync your system to PACER to automate legal marketing.

